or other restructurings resulting from the offer and the Litton merger.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information should be
read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of Northrop Grumman and Litton that are
incorporated by reference in this offer to purchase or exchange.

   68

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   September 30, 2000
   ($ in millions)

   Minimum Equity   Maximum Equity
   Issuance   Issuance
   ----------------------- -----------------------
   Northrop   Pro Forma   Pro Forma Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Grumman   Litton  Adjustment   Combined  Adjustment   Combined
   --------  ------  ----------   --------- ----------   ---------

   ASSETS

Current assets:
  Cash.....  $   753   $   66   $   --   $   819   $   --   $   819
  Accounts receivable...   1,292   765   2,057   2,057
  Inventoried costs.....   603   774   1,377   1,377
  Deferred income
   taxes.....   14   386   400   400
  Prepaid expenses.....   47   36   83   83
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current
   assets.....   2,709   2,027   --   4,736   --   4,736
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Property, plant and
 equipment.....   2,298   1,826   4,124   4,124
Accumulated
 depreciation.....   (1,335)   (969)   (2,304)   (2,304)
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   963   857   --   1,820   --   1,820
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Other assets:
  Goodwill and other
   purchased
   intangibles.....   4,134   1,243   2,284 (a)   7,661   2,285 (a)   7,662
  Prepaid retiree
   benefits cost,
   intangible pension
   asset and benefit
   trust fund.....   1,321   538   1,859   1,859
  Other assets.....   227   184   55 (a)   466   55 (a)   466
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   5,682   1,965   2,339   9,986   2,340   9,987
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   $ 9,354   $4,849   $ 2,339   $16,542   $ 2,340   $16,543
   =======   ======   =======   =======   =======   =======
   LIABILITIES AND
  SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Notes payable and
   current portion of
   long term debt.....  $   215   $  137   $   --   $   352   $   --   $   352
  Accounts payable.....   364   326   690   690
  Accrued employees'
   compensation.....   341   241   582   582
  Advances on
   contracts.....   412   242   654   654
  Income taxes.....   652   65   717   717
  Other current
   liabilities.....   454   477   931   931
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   2,438   1,488   --   3,926   --   3,926
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Long-term debt.....   1,605   1,287   2,869 (a)   5,761   2,389 (a)   5,281
Accrued retiree
 benefits.....   1,095   302   1,397   1,397
Deferred tax and other
 long-term liabilities..   411   227   638   638
Mandatorily redeemable
 preferred stock.....   300 (a)   300   350 (a)   350
Shareholders' equity:
  Paid in capital.....   1,177   399   316 (a)   1,892   747 (a)   2,323
  Retained earnings.....   2,647   1,205   (1,205)(a)   2,647   (1,205)(a)   2,647
  Accumulated other

   comprehensive loss...   (19)   (59)   59 (a)   (19)   59 (a)   (19)
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   3,805   1,545   (830)   4,520   (399)   4,951
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   $ 9,354   $4,849   $ 2,339   $16,542   $ 2,340   $16,543
   =======   ======   =======   =======   =======   =======

  (See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
   Statements)

   69

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2000
   ($ in millions, except per share data)

   Minimum Equity   Maximum Equity
   Issuance   Issuance
   ---------------------- ----------------------
   Northrop   Pro Forma   Pro Forma  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustments  Combined  Adjustments  Combined
   -------- ------  -----------  --------- -----------  ---------

Net sales.....   $5,389  $4,281   $ --   $9,670   $ --   $9,670
Cost of sales
  Operating costs.....   3,899   3,552   64 (b)   7,515   64 (b)   7,515
  Administrative and
   general expenses.....   644   371   --   1,015   --   1,015
   ------  ------   -----   ------   -----   ------
Operating margin.....   846   358   (64)   1,140   (64)   1,140
Interest expense.....   (135)   (77)   (167)(c)   (379)   (140)(d)   (352)
Other, net.....   45   13   --   58   --   58
   ------  ------   -----   ------   -----   ------
Income from continuing
 operations before
 income taxes.....   756   294   (231)   819   (204)   846
Federal and foreign
 income taxes.....   275   118   (81)(e)   312   (71)(e)   322
   ------  ------   -----   ------   -----   ------
Income from continuing
 operations.....   $  481  $  176   $(150)   $  507   $(133)   $  524
   ======  ======   =====   ======   =====   ======
Less, dividends paid to
 preferred
 shareholders.....   (20)(f)   (20)   (24)(f)   (24)
   -----   ------   -----   ------
Income available to
 common shareholders....   $(170)   $  487   (157)   $  500
   =====   ======   =====   ======
Average shares basic....   70.1   78.2   83.1
Average shares diluted..   70.3   79.3   84.2

[…]

Continuing
   operations.....   $ 6.86   $ 6.23   $ 6.02
Diluted earnings per
 share:
  Continuing
   operations.....   $ 6.84   $ 6.14   $ 5.94

  (See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
   Statements)

   70

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Year ended December 31, 1999
   ($ in millions, except per share data)

   Minimum Equity   Maximum Equity
   Issuance   Issuance
   ---------------------- ----------------------
   Northrop   Pro Forma   Pro Forma  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustments  Combined  Adjustments  Combined
   -------- ------  -----------  --------- -----------  ---------

Net sales.....   $7,616  $5,210   $ --   $12,826   $ --   $12,826
Cost of sales:
  Operating costs.....   5,634   4,307   85 (b)   10,026   85 (b)   10,026
  Administrative and
   general expenses.....   1,028   517   --   1,545   --   1,545
   ------  ------   -----   -------   -----   -------
  Operating margin.....   954   386   (85)   1,255   (85)   1,255
  Interest expense.....   (224)   (90)   (209)(c)   (523)   (178)(d)   (492)
  Special Charges*.....   --   (81)   --   (81)   --   (81)
  Other, net.....   17   (12)   --   5   --   5
   ------  ------   -----   -------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations before
 income taxes.....   747   203   (294)   656   (263)   687
Federal and foreign
 income taxes.....   273   83   (103)(e)   253   (92)(e)   264
   ------  ------   -----   -------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations.....   $  474  $  120   $(191)   $   403   $(171)   $   423
   ======  ======   =====   =======   =====   =======
Less, dividends paid to
 preferred
 shareholders.....   (27)(f)   (27)   (32)(f)   (32)
   -----   -------   -----   -------
Income available to
 common shareholders....   $(218)   $   376   $(203)   $   391
   =====   =======   =====   =======
Average shares basic....   69.3   77.3   82.3
Average shares diluted..   69.7   78.7   83.6